C. Analysis on the Impact of the Capital Increase to the Financial Condition and the

Shareholders

The increase of capital from the implementation of the Rights Issue II shall strengthen the capital
structure of the Company so that the Company is able to carry out the matters which are further
elaborated in Section II.D below. It is expected that this capital increase shall improve the
performance and competitiveness of the Company and its subsidiaries.

By the implementation of Rights Issue II, and under the assumption that (i) all Shareholders of the
Company exercised the Pre-emptive Rights offered in Rights Issue II; and (ii) the issuance of the
shares with Pre-emptive Rights are carried out in the maximum amount as stipulated under Section
II.A of this Disclosure of Information, then the capital structure and shares ownership of the
Company before and after the implementation of the Rights Issue II on a pro-forma basis are as
follows:

(the remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)

6

NO. SHAREHOLDERS
BEFORE PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS AFTER PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

NUMBER OF

SHARES
NOMINAL VALUE (RP) %

NUMBER OF

SHARES
NOMINAL VALUE (RP) %

Authorized Capital  14,000,000,000 1,400,000,000,000  14,000,000,000 1,400,000,000,000

1.
PT Saratoga Investama
Sedaya Tbk.

864,375,175 86,437,517,500 20.76 961,926,993 96,192,699,300 20.76

2. PT Mitra Daya Mustika 589,766,719 58,976,671,900 14.16 656,326,723 65,632,672,300 14.16

3. Garibaldi Thohir 364,813,023 36,481,302,300 8.76 405,985,160 40,598,516,000 8.76

4.
PT Suwarna Arta
Mandiri

293,294,900 29,329,490,000 7.04 326,395,631 32,639,563,100 7.04

5.
Pemda Kabupaten
Banyuwangi

229,000,000 22,900,000,000 5.50 254,844,525 25,484,452,500 5.50

6.
Public (each with
ownership of less than
5%)

1,823,268,513 182,326,851,300 43.78 2,029,039,298 202,903,929,800 43.78

Total Issued and Paid-up
Capital

4,164,518,330 416,451,833,000 100.00 4,634,518,330 463,451,833,000 100.00

Portfolio Shares 9,835,481,670 983,548,167,000  9,365,481,670 936,548,167,000

If the shareholders of the Company do not exercise their Pre-Emptive Rights owned by them in the
Rights Issue II then the ownership of the Company’s shareholders shall be diluted with a maximum
aggregate amount of 10.14% (ten point one four percent).

D. Estimation of Use of Proceeds

The Company intends to use all of the net proceeds raised from the Rights Issue II (after being
deducted with the expenses relating to the Rights Issue II), for the requirements of the Company
and/or its subsidiaries among others capital expenses, full/partial repayment of the financial
obligations, working capital, and/or the funding of investment plan by the Company and/or its